uncertainty in future values. During the period, the carrying value of the residential ground rents has reduced primarily due to the increase in risk-free
rates, in addition, there has been a limited refinement to the probability weighting applied to different future legislative outcomes in the valuation model.
The sensitivities of the valuation of the private placement loan portfolio to a change in discount rate is presented in the tables above.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

 59

14 Fair value methodology (continued)
14.9 Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in significant inputs (continued)
The table below provides a breakdown of assets within the level 3 fair value hierarchy by investment type, the sensitivity of the fair value
to the possible changes in the most significant unobservable inputs, and the impact on IFRS profit after tax and shareholders' equity for
those held within the shareholder backed-funds.

As at 30 June 2024

Fair value

Held in
shareholder-

backed funds Valuation technique
Most significant
unobservable input Sensitivity

Change in fair
value

Impact on
IFRS profit

after tax and
shareholders

equityvii

£m £m £m £m

Investment property

Property in use  14,304  666
Income
capitalisation

Equivalent yield
Increase by 50bps  (1,239)  (43)
Decrease by 50bps  1,521  53

Estimated rental
value

Increase by 10%  1,296  66
Decrease by 10%  (1,272)  (65)

Property under
development  571  5 Development cost

Increase by 10%  57  2
Decrease by 10%  (57)  (2)

Loans

Equity release
mortgagesi  943  943 Discounted cash

flowii

Illiquidity premium
Increase by 50bps  (57)  (42)
Decrease by 50bps  61  45

Current property
value

Increase by 10%  38  28
Decrease by 10%  (47)  (35)

Assumed annual
property growth rate

Increase by 100bps  88  65
Decrease by 100bps  (126)  (94)

Assumed annual
property rental yield

Increase by 100bps  (81)  (60)
Decrease by 100bps  79  59

Other mortgage and
retail loans  728  — Broker quotesiii Broker quotes

Increase by 10%  73  —
Decrease by 10%  (73)  —

Other commercial loans  1,645  328 Broker quotesiii Broker quotes
Increase by 10%  165  29
Decrease by 10%  (165)  (29)

Equity securities and
pooled investment
funds

 14,303  118 Net asset
statements Net asset value

Increase by 10%  1,430  9

Decrease by 10%  (1,430)  (9)

Infrastructure fund
investmentsiv  280  — Discounted cash

flowv Discount rate
Increase by 10%  (30)  —
Decrease by 10%  33  —

Debt securitiesiv

Private placement
loansviii  5,261  3,069 Discounted cash

flowvi Discount rate
Increase by 40bps  (177)  (104)
Decrease by 40bps  268  123

Retail income strips  186  186 Discounted cash
flowvi Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (12)  (9)
Decrease by 50bps  14  10

Unquoted corporate
bonds  2,990  830

Broker quotesiii,
enterprise
valuation,
estimated
recovery

Broker quotes
Increase by 10%  299  63

Decrease by 10%  (299)  (63)

Derivative assets  28  28
Discounted cash
flow

Discount rate Increase by 50bps  —  —
Decrease by 50bps  —  —

Total level 3  41,239  6,173

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

 60

14 Fair value methodology (continued)
14.9 Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in significant inputs (continued)

As at 31 December 2023

Fair value

Held in
shareholder-

backed funds Valuation technique
Most significant
unobservable input Sensitivity

Change in fair
value

Impact on
IFRS profit

after tax and
shareholders

equityvii

£m £m £m £m

Investment property

Property in use  14,414  994
Income
capitalisation

Equivalent yield
Increase by 50bps  (1,277)  (67)
Decrease by 50bps  1,535  81

Estimated rental
valueix

Increase by 10%  1,286  68
Decrease by 10%  (1,240)  (65)

Property under
development  1,008  5 Development cost

Increase by 10%  101  —
Decrease by 10%  (101)  —

Loans

Equity release
mortgagesi  928  928 Discounted cash

flowii

Illiquidity premium
Increase by 50bps  (61)  (47)
Decrease by 50bps  66  51

Current property
value

Increase by 10%  44  33
Decrease by 10%  (54)  (41)

Assumed annual
property growth rate

Increase by 100bps  109  84
Decrease by 100bps  (154)  (118)

Assumed annual
property rental yield

Increase by 100bps  (77)  (59)
Decrease by 100bps  72  55

Other mortgage and
retail loans  816  — Broker quotesiii Broker quotes

Increase by 10%  82  —
Decrease by 10%  (82)  —

Other commercial loans  1,417  373 Broker quotesiii Broker quotes
Increase by 10%  142  29
Decrease by 10%  (142)  (29)

Equity securities and
pooled investment
funds

 14,090  104 Net asset
statements Net asset value

Increase by 10%  1,409  8

Decrease by 10%  (1,409)  (8)

Infrastructure fund
investmentsiv  325  — Discounted cash

flowv Discount rate
Increase by 10%  72  —
Decrease by 10%  (62)  —

Debt securitiesiv

Private placement
loansviii  5,523  3,242 Discounted cash

flowvi Discount rate
Increase by 40bps  (236)  (106)
Decrease by 40bps  256  115

Retail income strips  224  188 Discounted cash
flowvi Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (12)  (7)
Decrease by 50bps  13  9

Unquoted corporate
bonds  2,757  859

Broker quotesiii,
enterprise
valuation,
estimated
recovery

Broker quotes

Increase by 10%

 276  66

Decrease by 10%  (276)  (66)

Derivative assets  32  32 Discounted cash
flow Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  —  —
Decrease by 50bps  —  —

Total level 3  41,534  6,725

i. The equity-release mortgages have a no-negative equity guarantee (NNEG) that caps the loan repayment in the event of death, or entry into long-term
care, to be no greater than the proceeds from the sale of the property that the loans are secured against. The value of the NNEG, which is recognised as a
deduction from the value of the loans, is based on a Black-Scholes option pricing valuation utilising a real-world approach and is estimated using
assumptions, including future property growth rate and property price volatility.

ii. The equity release mortgage loans of £943m as at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: £928m) and a corresponding liability of £228m (31 December 2023: